

No. ACM-REG-1290-2024

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term 2024

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.
Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY
CASE No. 24-C-18-004219
(THE HONORABLE VIDETTA A. BROWN, PRESIDING)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Victor M. Sher (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew K. Edling (*pro hac vice*)
Katie Jones (*pro hac vice*)
Martin D. Quiñones (*pro hac vice*)
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com
katie@sheredling.com
marty@sheredling.com

Sara Gross (CPF No. 412140305)
Chief, Affirmative Litigation Division
BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPT.
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
Tel: (410) 396-3947
sara.gross@baltimorecity.gov

Andrew D. Levy (Atty ID 8205010187)
Anthony J. May (Atty ID 1512160094)
BROWN GOLDSTEIN LEVY LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
Tel: (410) 962-1030
adl@browngold.com
amay@browngold.com

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellant Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The City’s Claims Are Not Preempted. 8

 A. The City’s Claims Cannot Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions.10

 B. Displaced Federal Common Law Addressing Interstate Pollution
 Cannot Preempt or Replace the City’s Claims.11

 1. Displaced Federal Common Law Is Wholly Abrogated and
 Cannot Preempt or Supplant State Law.12

 2. Federal Common Law Would Not Encompass Claims Like
 the City’s Even if It Still Existed.....15

 C. No Constitutional Provision Bars the City’s Claims.16

 D. The Clean Air Act Does Not Preempt the City’s Claims.....18

 II. The City Pleads Actionable Claims Under Maryland Law.21

 A. The City Sufficiently Pleads Nuisance Claims.....21

 1. Maryland Law Recognizes Product-Based Nuisance Claims.21

 2. The Circuit Court Misinterpreted Nuisance Law.....25

 B. The City States a Claim for Trespass.30

 C. The City Sufficiently Pleads Failure-to-Warn Claims.32

CONCLUSION37

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>400 E. Baltimore St., Inc. v. State</i> , 49 Md. App. 147 (1981)	25
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Godwin</i> , 340 Md. 334 (1995)	36
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243 (D. Md. 2000)	28
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3204275 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 21, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of City of Baltimore v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 317 Md. 72 (1989)	19
<i>Becker v. State</i> , 363 Md. 77 (2001)	26, 28
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230, 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2020)	6
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	17
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2273382 (D. Md. May 20, 2024)	34
<i>Bramble v. Thompson</i> , 264 Md. 518 (1972)	30
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	16
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	19

<i>Chateau Foghorn LP v. Hosford</i> , 455 Md. 462 (2017).....	19
<i>Chavis v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.</i> , 476 Md. 534 (2021).....	8
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	24, 29
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Bos. v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)	29
<i>City of Bristol v. Tilcon Materials, Inc.</i> , 931 A.2d 237 (Conn. 2007)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	25
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	15, 17
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 11
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 313 (Ct. App. 2006).....	27
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Maryland, Inc.</i> , 514 F.Supp.3d 773 (D. Md. 2021)	25
<i>D.C. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 144 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Delaware v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 299 A.3d 372 (Del. 2023)	24, 26, 29, 30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	16
<i>E. Coast Freight Lines v. Consol. Gas, Elec. Light & Power Co. of Baltimore</i> , 187 Md. 385 (1946).....	23

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 2007 WL 796175 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2007)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 433 Md. 303 (2013)	31
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	16
<i>Ga. Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013)	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Gallagher v. H.V. Pierhomes, LLC</i> , 182 Md. App. 94 (2008)	21
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	15
<i>Gorman v. Sabo</i> , 210 Md. 155 (1956)	22
<i>Halliday v. Sturm, Roger & Co., Inc.</i> , 138 Md. App. 136 (2001)	37
<i>Hancock v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 480 Md. 588 (2022)	33
<i>Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	24, 26, 29
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	17
<i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , 497 F.Supp.3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	24, 29
<i>In re Kia Hyundai Vehicle Theft Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 8126870 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2023)	24
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29, 37
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	20, 24, 30
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2019)	29

<i>In re: Opioid Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 18028767 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. June 9, 2022).....	24, 25
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Kennedy Krieger Inst., Inc. v. Partlow</i> , 460 Md. 607 (2018).....	33, 36
<i>Kiriakos v. Phillips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Kurpiel v. Hicks</i> , 284 Va. 347 (2012).....	31
<i>Lab’y Corp. of Am. v. Hood</i> , 395 Md. 608 (2006).....	35
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	15
<i>Maenner v. Carroll</i> , 46 Md. 193 (1877).....	23
<i>Mapco Express v. Faulk</i> , 24 P.3d 531 (Alaska 2001)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F.Supp.3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	10
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 446 Md. 1 (2015).....	33, 34
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F.Supp.3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)	2, 5, 6
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Md. App. 256 (2002)	32, 37
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19

<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)	10
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	15
<i>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 273 Md. 538 (1975).....	36, 37
<i>N. Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	15
<i>New York v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 400 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	30
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	15
<i>Northridge Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 345 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	24, 29
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	12
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	12
<i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2019 WL 11815008 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2019).....	30
<i>Pac. Corp. v. Pransky</i> , 369 Md. 360 (2002).....	36
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal.Rptr.3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	8
<i>Raynor v. Dept. of Health</i> , 110 Md. App. 165 (1996)	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus., Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	24, 29
<i>Rhode Island v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019).....	29

<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Rockland Bleach & Dye Works Co. v. H. J. Williams Corp.</i> , 242 Md. 375 (1966).....	31
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 589 U.S. 132 (2020)	12, 15
<i>Rosenblatt v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.</i> , 335 Md. 58 (1994).....	22, 30
<i>Shaheen v. G & G Corp.</i> , 230 Ga. 646 (1973).....	31
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F.Supp.3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tadger v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	17
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	19
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019)	8
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999).....	36
<i>Valk Mfg. Co. v. Rangaswamy</i> , 74 Md. App. 304 (1988)	36
<i>Walpert, Smullian & Blumenthal, P.A. v. Katz</i> , 361 Md. 645 (2000).....	36
<i>Wheeling v. Selene Fin. LP</i> , 473 Md. 356 (2021).....	8
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933)	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4701..... 3
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) & (c)19
42 U.S.C. § 7415.....14
Md. Comm. L. § 13-408 2

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Sunoco LP v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu*, Nos. 23-947 & 23-952 (S.Ct. Dec. 10, 2024) 6
H.G. Wood, *The Law of Nuisances* (1875)26, 28
Leslie Kendrick, *The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance*, 132 Yale L.J. 702 (2023)26
Lewis Bass & Thomas Parker Redick, *Products Liability: Design & Manufacturing Defects* § 3:17 (2d ed., Sept. 2024 update)36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 30, 31, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 38832
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....22, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821D22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834 22, 23, 28
William L. Prosser, *Handbook of Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971)23
